

• Notice of Contracts Executed by Council Appointees:

In accordance with Municipal Code Section 4.04.080, titled “Quarterly Reports”, the following is submitted as a report on contracts executed by Council Appointees or designee during the second quarter of Fiscal Year 2017-2018 (October 1, 2017 – December 31, 2017). The list includes contracts or amendments to contracts for services up to \$290,000, contracts or amendments to contracts for grants with a value up to \$290,000, or contracts and amendments to contracts for equipment, supplies, and material with a value up to \$1,170,000.

Purchase Orders for services with a value greater than \$120,000 and up to \$290,000, and for equipment, supplies, and material with a value greater than \$120,000 and up to \$1,170,000 are included in this report.

The “Sole Source” and “Retro” columns are intended to designate if the agreement was issued through a competitive process, or issued retroactively (after the work was initiated). A “Yes” response indicates a sole source or retroactive contract, a “No” response indicates that the contract was competitively selected or not retroactively issued. A “N/A” response indicates that the action is not applicable, such as amendments, temporary staffing, or contracts issued directly to another public agency.

City Attorney’s Contract Activity

Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Patrico, Hermanson & Guzman, a Professional Corporation	Agreement for Legal Services.	\$10,000	No	Yes
Barg Coffin Lewis & Trapp LLP	Agreement for Legal Services.	\$20,000	Yes	Yes
Felipe Flores dba Prism Investigations	Agreement for Process Service. Amendment to add \$5,000.	\$10,000	N/A	N/A
Atkinson-Baker, Inc.	Amendment to Agreement for Court Reporting Services. No additional funds were added.	\$55,000	N/A	N/A
Bell & Myers, Certified Shorthand Reporter, Inc.	Agreement for Court Reporting Services. Amendment to add \$5,000.	\$25,000	N/A	N/A
Richards, Watson & Gershon	Agreement for Legal Services.	\$50,000	No	No
KL Capital dba BlackStone Discovery	Option to Extend Agreement for Legal Photocopy Services. No additional funds were added.	\$76,500	N/A	N/A
Quest Discovery Services, Inc.	Option to Extend Agreement for Subpoena and Process Services. No additional funds were added.	\$105,000	N/A	N/A

Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Kopy Kat	Option to Extend Agreement for Legal Photocopy Services. No additional funds were added.	\$5,000	N/A	N/A
The Sutton Law Firm	Agreement for Legal Services.	\$50,000	Yes	Yes
Jones Hall, a Professional Law Corporation	Amendment to Agreement for Bond Counsel Services. No additional funds were added.	\$5,000	N/A	N/A
Virginia Becker dba File-It	Amendment to Agreement for Law Library Updating Services. No additional funds were added.	\$10,000	N/A	N/A
Liebert Cassidy Whitmore	Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services. No additional funds were added.	\$100,000	N/A	N/A
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP	Agreement for Bond Counsel Services.	\$121,500	No	Yes
Hanson Bridgett LLP	Agreement for Legal Services.	\$175,000	Yes	Yes
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP	Agreement for Legal Services. Amendment to add \$25,000.	\$125,000	N/A	N/A

City Auditor's Contract Activity

The City Auditor's Office did not respond to the request to provide contract information.

City Clerk's Contract Activity

The City Clerk's Office did not respond to the request to provide contract information.

City Manager's Contract Activity

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Airport	Federal Aviation Administration	This is a grant application for the Airfield Electrical System Rehabilitation.	\$7,122,454	No	No
Airport	Federal Aviation Administration	This is a grant application for the Terminal B South Ramp Reconstruction Phase II and III.	\$13,810,432	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Airport	Jesus Calderon / Infinity Insurance	Property Damage Release for Claim#20002897565.	\$3,403	No	No
Airport	Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority	VTA 2018 smart pass agreement. For purchase of 3198 smartpasses to be distributed to airport employees and city employees assigned to work at the airport.	\$58,968	No	No
City Attorney's Office	David Bottini	Artist Waiver of Rights for relocation of civic stage set currently located in a planned expansion zone for the Tech Museum buildout.	\$20,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Actionable Insights LLC	Pre-qualified vendor for communications and meeting facilitation and evaluation.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Alliance Resource Consulting LLC	Consulting services for the executive recruitment of the Intergovernmental Relations Director.	\$27,500	No	No
City Manager's Office	Bay Area Geotechnical Group doing business as BAG Engineers	On call master agreement to provide pavement evaluation and design and specialized geotechnical services in times of workload peak within materials testing lab and when MTL does not have recommended technology/ expertise.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Bay Area Quality Management District (BAAQMD)	Funding agreement with BAAQMD - project number 05R33.	\$769,432	No	No
City Manager's Office	Brandman University	Pre-qualified vendor for organizational & change mgmt. diversity leadership & supervision, and communications.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Burke, Williams & Sorensen	Consultant agreement. Legal services including investigating employment complaints, preparing written reports as requested and attending meeting as required by city to discuss consultant's investigation.	\$25,000	No	Yes
City Manager's Office	Camera Entertainment, Inc.	City will provide tenant with grant in the amount of \$500,000 to be used for the costs of the nonstructural improvements.	\$500,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
City Manager's Office	Catholic Charities of Santa Clara County	Grantee will provide, and oversee the provision by various community partners, an array of community services for the residents of the Spartan Keyes neighborhood. Services will include homework assistance, food distribution, and pre kinder programming.	\$104,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	City of Santa Clara	Agreement for materials testing pavement design and log of boring services between the City of San Jose and the city of Santa Clara-Revenue contract.	\$250,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Civic Ventures DBA Encore.Org	Provide recruitment services to identify a pool of individuals to provide professional services. This Amendment extends end date from 12/31/17- 12/31/18. No change in contract amount.	\$10,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Cooperative Personnel Services DBA CPS HR Consulting	Organizational and change management consulting.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Corporation for Supportive Housing	Assist in developing supportive housing loan agreements to ensure operations provide homeless and individuals with physically and behavioral health issues appropriate support. Monitor/ track supportive housing outcomes.	\$100,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	County of Santa Clara, Office of Emergency Services	Agreement covers a term that began July 1, 2017 allocated for fall conference expenses in Oct and Nov.	\$5,800	No	No
City Manager's Office	Cristo Rey San Jose Work Study Corporation	Amendment 3 for a cadre of 4 interns in HR and modify Scope for HR assignment. Amendment to add \$32,000.	\$106,496	No	No
City Manager's Office	Cross Cultural Communications	Pre-qualified vendor for diversity.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	ENGEO Incorporated	On call master agreement to provide pavement evaluation and design and specialized geotechnical services in times of workload peak within materials testing lab and when MTL does not have recommended technology/ expertize.	\$290,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
City Manager's Office	Executive Advantage LLC	Pre-qualified vendor for Org & change mgmt. diversity leadership & supervision communications general mgmt. civic engagement mgmt. analysis strategic planning and meeting facilitation & evaluation.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Fairbank, Maslin, Maullin, Metz & Associates, Inc. (FM3 Research)	Conduct surveys related to budget priorities community and ballot measures.	\$618,500	No	No
City Manager's Office	Fairbank, Maslin, Maullin, Metz & Associates, Inc. (FM3 Research)	Conduct surveys related to budget priorities community and ballot measures.	\$618,500	No	No
City Manager's Office	HydroScience Engineers, Inc.	Consulting agreement to develop a master plan and update the development fees for San Jose municipal water system. Second amendment to add \$45,000.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Management Partnerships	First amendment revising the scope of services to provide consulting services to transition from the existing Apartment rent ordinance to the modified Apartment rent ordinance. No change in contract amount.	\$172,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Parallel Advisors LLC	Independent benefit consulting for retiree healthcare opt in VEBA.	\$85,700	No	No
City Manager's Office	Public Consulting Group	Organizational and change management consulting.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Resource Development Associates	Pre-qualified vendor for organization & change mgmt. diversity, leadership & supervision; communications; general mgmt.; civic engagement; management analysis; strategic planning and meeting facilitation & evaluation.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Rite Academy LLC	Pre-qualified vendor for diversity.	\$290,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	San Jose Evergreen community college district	Contractor will provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients. The contract amount for this contract is part of a \$1,363,499.00 pool.	\$1,363,499	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
City Manager's Office	Siegfried Engineering, Inc.	Safe Pathways to Diridon Station: consultant will provide professional consulting services to the city on an as need basis pursuant to individual service orders issued in accordance with the terms and conditions of this master agreement.	\$270,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	Silicon Valley Creates	Grant contract to support capacity building for arts organizations.	\$20,000	No	No
City Manager's Office	State of California Department of Conservation	Sustainable communities planning grant and incentives program best practices pilot. Project Outreach element for the City of San Jose bike plan.	\$49,000	No	No
Community Energy	EES Consulting	San Jose clean energy municipal load verification consultant services.	\$100,000	No	No
Community Energy	Moore Icofano Goltsman, Inc. (MIG, Inc.)	San Jose clean energy marketing and outreach consultant services.	\$290,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Bay Area Community Resources	Americorps fellows implementing greenhouse gas reduction programs.	\$38,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Bonkowski and Associates, Inc.	First Amendment- Revised schedule of rates and charge professional service to provide preliminary study, conduct field investigation and provide recommendations and locations for new groundwater wells. Project name- municipal water wells. No change in contract amount.	\$1,500,000	No	Yes
Environmental Services	CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.	Early work package amendment no 2 to design build contract for cogeneration facility at the regional wastewater facility. No change in contract amount.	\$6,220,000	No	No
Environmental Services	County of Santa Clara Vector Control District	Mosquito control and abatement services at regional water facility.	\$67,052	No	Yes
Environmental Services	David Keith Todd. Consulting Engineers Inc. dba TODD Groundwater	Provide technical support services to the City for various projects related to Groundwater Monitoring and Mitigation Program (GMMP) for south bay water recycling.	\$225,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Environmental Services	Harper Associates & Engineering, Inc.	1st Amendment term schedule rates & charges and compensation. Inspection services during rehabilitation of Cadwallader reservoirs 1 and 2. Consultant services shall also include but not limited to the review of plans, specs for project recommendations to ensure general conformance to industry standards. No change in contract amount.	\$150,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Keep coyote creek beautiful	Coyote Creek Debris and trash removal: removal of debris and trash from Coyote Creek on City owned property impacted by last winter storms.	\$25,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Macias Gini & O'Connell LLP	To compare an independent audit of operating activities for the south bay water recycling program (SBWR).	\$20,696	No	No
Environmental Services	South Bay Clean Creeks Coalition	Coyote Creek Debris and trash removal: removal of debris and trash from Coyote Creek on City owned property impacted by last winter storms.	\$25,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Strategic Energy Innovations	Amendment re: Reducing climate corps fellows from 2 to 1. Original contract was for \$82,700; however only 1 climate corp fellow was hired. City responsibility was reduced by \$40,688.	\$82,700	No	No
Environmental Services	U.S Geological Survey	Cost sharing. Artesian slough annual sediment mercury sampling analysis to meet compliance with regional water quality control board.	\$7,684	No	Yes
Environmental Services	U.S Geological Survey	Joint funding agreement for a stream gauge monitoring station on Coyote Creek.	\$12,275	No	No
Finance	Arthur J Gallagher & Co.	Broker services for annual liability and property of casualty products.	\$79,000	No	Yes
Finance	BLX	Review / audit the city's compliance with disclosure filings to EMMA.	\$2,500	No	No
Finance	Causey Demgen and Moore PC	Verification agent for refunding of successor agency tax allocation bonds.	\$13,300	No	Yes
Finance	Public Resources Advisory group	General municipal advisor to the Norman Mineta San Jose International Airport. The agreement covers the period of September 1, 2017 to June 30, 2020 with two one year options for extension through June 30, 2022. There have been no payments made to the consultants since September 1, 2017.	\$290,000	No	Yes

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Finance	Public Resources Advisory group	General municipal advisor services for the City on any wastewater revenue debt issued by the City related San Jose Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility, the agreement covers the period of September 1, 2017 to June 30, 2020 with two one year options for extension through June 30, 2022. there have been no payments made to the consultants since September 1, 2017.	\$290,000	No	Yes
Finance	Public Resources Advisory Group (PRAG)	Municipal advisory services for the city related to city related to the San Jose Santa Clara regional wastewater facility. The work will primarily include services related to the establishment of interim financial program to finance the capital improvements at the San Jose Santa Clara regional wastewater facility.	\$60,000	No	Yes
Finance	Public Resources Advisory Group Board	General municipal advisor to the City. The agreement covers the period of September 1, 2017 to June 30, 2020 with two one year options for extension through June 30, 2022. There have been no payments made to the consultants since September 1, 2017.	\$290,000	No	Yes
Finance	Urban Analytics LLC	Fiscal analysis consultant for Successor agency merged area for refunding of SARA bonds.	\$25,000	No	Yes
Fire	AP Triton LLC	Provide EMS delivery model trends update. Provide timely information on changes trending to 911 ambulance service delivery models within the state of California and resulting system impacts.	\$25,000	No	No
Fire	City and County of San Francisco- Department of Emergency Management	2016 UASI First Amendment. AreaRae Pro Wireless transportable area monitors for project C and dispatch consoles for project B. No change in contract amount.	\$196,225	No	No
Fire	David Rueben, owner dba	Provide background investigator services to fire dept. for fire fighter recruits (up to 75) and dispatches (up to 25) including interviews, background checks and updates.	\$90,000	No	No
Fire	Stanford Health Care	Notice of Option to Extend agreement to provide control/oversight to EMS.	\$129,600	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Housing	County of Santa Clara	Care coordination project uplift & help management information system support - increase comp, amend scope of services, performance measures and budget schedule (HTF-15-006B).	\$1,096,000	No	Yes
Housing	CSG Advisors, Inc.	On-Call MFD Loan-transaction underwriting support for Fed funded programs.	\$75,000	No	No
Housing	CSG Advisors, Inc.	Support underwriting of new multi-family loans.	\$75,000	No	No
Housing	Daniel B. Lopez	Consultant services to provide financial analysis and loan underwriting services for originating and restructuring loans to nonprofit and for profit housing.	\$95,000	No	No
Housing	David Paul Rosen & Associates	Consultant shall provide on call multifamily loan underwriting support and policy creation services to the housing department.	\$125,000	No	No
Housing	State Grant received jointly by city and charities housing	Affordable housing and sustainable communities grant to build affordable housing, coyote creek trail extension and pedestrian improvements.	\$14,979,486	No	No
Human Resources	Alliance Resource Consulting LLC	Consultant to conduct 2 deputy director recruitments for Climate Smart San Jose implementation & for the Integrated Waste Management (IWM) Division of Environmental Services Department. Consultant to develop brochures, advertise, screen, interview and provide city with candidate recommendations. Consultant also conducts background check and assist with designing compensation package.	\$56,000	No	Yes
Human Resources	Aon Risk Consultants, Inc.	Worker's Comp Actuarial Services.	\$7,500	No	No
Human Resources	Delta Dental of California	Vendor agreement with City of San Jose and Delta Dental of California to provide dental care services to city employees, retirees and their dependents.	\$27,700,095	No	Yes
Human Resources	Koff & Associates	Executive Recruiting firm.	\$200,000	No	Yes
Human Resources	P & A Administrative Services	Option 3 of 3 to extend the consultant agreement to provide administrative compliance, and maintenance of the city's flexible spending account.	\$216,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Human Resources	P & A Administrative Services	Option 3 of 3. To extend the consultant agreement to provide administrative services for the city's pretax commuter benefit.	\$26,000	No	No
Human Resources	The Standard Insurance Company	HR. Group Life Insurance and accidental death & dismemberment consultant agreement for employees, retirees and their dependents.	\$5,683,418	No	No
Human Resources	The Standard Insurance Company	HR: Long term disability insurance consultant agreement for employees, as well as employees for associated employers.	\$10,689,928	No	No
Library	Grail Family Services	"Yes we can. READ initiative- provision of literacy workshop for adults/ parents.	\$2,000	No	No
Library	San Jose Public Library Foundation	A nonprofit organization who will continue its fundraising campaign to support library programs and services. During the FY17-18, the foundation will raise a minimum of \$250000.	\$100,000	No	Yes
Mayor's Office	Harvard Business School	Grant agreement to assist in funding a fellow for FY 18-19.	\$45,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Advanced Vocational Institute	First Amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability. No change in contract amount.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Amtasoft Corporation	First Amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability. No change in contract amount.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Au Luc Institute, Inc.	Contractor will provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients. The contract amount for this contract is part of a \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	California Science & Technology University	Contractor to provide educational instruction to eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability. Part of \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	California State lands commission	Lease and standard agreement for Alviso storm pump station.	\$25,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Camino Brewing Company	Reimbursement for city fees/taxes/permits associated with tenant improvements.	\$15,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Office of Economic Development	Carneghi Naksako & Associates	Appraisal Contract for 1st street and Montague Sanitary Easement.	\$10,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Center for Employment Training	First amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skill to increase their employability. Contract amount is part of \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Center for Training and Careers, Inc.	Contractor will provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients. The contract amount for this contract is part of \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Chavez Family Enterprises, Inc. dba Truck Driver Institute	First Amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	City is the contractor - other party: San Jose Evergreen community college district - workforce institute	Workforce Services. Establishment of kinder through community college career pathway program to build a robust partnership between employers, schools and community colleges to better prepare students for the workplace and improve student transition into postsecondary education training and employment.	\$40,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	City is the contractor- other party: City of Sunnyvale	Workforce services. Work2future will provide individualized career advising; short term skills training; contemporary job search skills and career navigation training; paid internships; specialized support services including networking and financial counseling. modifies line items without changing total funding amount.	\$560,976	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Cosmotek College	Workforce services. Contractor will provide educational instruction to eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability. Part of \$854,000 pool amount.	\$854,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Office of Economic Development	DBE 1156 LLC DBA Fin water advisors LLC	Amendment of term to consultant services agreement for business advice to assist CITY in exploring opportunities to create a public purpose media area in which revenue generated by outdoor media displays could be used to support public purpose art and entertainment based activity. No scope of services or compensation change.	\$50,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Del Grande Properties	Sale of carlylse city owned property for \$1,221,600.	\$1,221,600	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Eckerd Youth Alternatives, Inc.	First Amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability. No change in contract amount.	\$979,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Francia Family Trust	Purchase of property at 525 St John St.	\$2,966,436	No	No
Office of Economic Development	G&G Food, Inc.	City is to reimburse G&G Food Inc. for taxes, fees and permit costs associated with tenant improvements made at G&G, Inc. new restaurant located at 4035 Evergreen village square, suite 10. G&G Food will cook and serve food in Evergreen village square business district.	\$15,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Gavilan Joint Community College District	First amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skill to increase their employability. Contract amount is part of \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	HR&A Advisors, Inc.	Assist city in review and negotiation of Google MOU.	\$10,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	HR&A Advisors, Inc.	Goal setting, market testing goals, analysis, per-negotiation assistance re: Diridon/Google.	\$150,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Jackson Taylor Partners	Right of Way Use Agreement.	\$1	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Metropolitan Education district	Contractor will provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients. The contract amount for this contract is part of \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Office of Economic Development	MTS Training Academy	First Amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability. The amount of the amendment is \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	National Holistic Institute, Inc.	Contractor will provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients. The contract amount for this part of an \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Nox Holdings, Inc. dba Nox Cookie Bar	City to reimburse Nox Holdings Inc for city taxes fees and permit costs associated with tenant improvements made at Nox Holdings Inc new restaurant located at 150 south first street. Nox holdings Inc dba nox cookie bar will bake and serve food in downtown.	\$15,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Opera Culture	To collaborate with Guadalajara 'a camerata ensemble in exchanging ideas and best practices for engaging new audiences for Latino inspired classical music.	\$4,300	No	No
Office of Economic Development	S.J Mercado Properties LLC	Surplus sale agreement and quit claim deed for the city owned real property.	\$1,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	San Jose Downtown Association	Grant of funds for tenant improvements in the conversion of a portion of the ground floor of the market/ San Pedro garage into four retail kiosks.	\$98,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	San Jose Jazz	To bring three acclaimed guitarists to San Jose for a performance and educational workshop during the two-week performance of San Jose jazz winter fest programming.	\$4,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	San Jose Museum of Quilts & Textiles	To bring Wu Yu Jung a tainan textile artist to San Jose for a city ide arts outreach project where she bikes around and mends people's clothing with sewing machine and hand stitching and exhibits her experience and interactions as an exhibition both at the museum and back in tainan.	\$5,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	San Jose Polytechnic University	First amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skill to increase their employability. Contract amount is part of \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Office of Economic Development	School of Arts and Culture at MHP	For future arts now! To explore the progress hip hop culture has made in Vietnam, exchange ideas with the dance community through workshops and document the journey so that it can be shared with the current hip hop generation of Vietnamese Americans in SJ.	\$5,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	School of Arts and Culture at MHP	To broaden and deepen the bonds among native cultures of Mexico and the Americans by supporting calpulli tonalehqueh to bring voladores de papantia from veracruz city Mexico to participate in the Aztec new year ceremony to be held the weekend of march 10-11 2018 in SJ.	\$5,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Shin Shin Electric USA, Inc.	First Amendment to agreement between city and contractor to provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Silicon Valley Polytechnic Institute	Workforce services. Contractor will provide educational instruction to eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability. Part of \$854,000 pool amount.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Smith and Associates	Analytical services re: valuation, acquisition, disposition of real property within San José.	\$10,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Triton Institute	Contractor to provide educational instruction to eligible clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to increase their employability. Part of \$854,000 pool.	\$854,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Walia Bakery	Reimbursement for city fees/taxes/permits associated with tenant improvements.	\$20,000	No	No
Office of Economic Development	Walia Bakery	Reimbursement for city fees/taxes/permits associated with tenant improvements.	\$20,000	No	No
Office of Employee Relations	Renne Slaon Holtzman Sakai LLC	Provide assistance with labor relations and employment matters. Assistance in developing labor negotiation strategies for successor memorandum of agreement may include assignment of consultant as a member of the city of San Jose's negotiating team and assignment as a lead negotiator.	\$424,500	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Children's Discovery Museum	Grantee will utilize funds to support the Bills Backyats outdoor exhibit. Funds are 100% supported by the county of Santa Clara park charter funds.	\$50,000	No	Yes
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Compass Group USA, Inc.	2017-2018 Senior Nutrition Meal Provider.	\$2,368,175	No	Yes
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Guadalupe River Park Conservancy	Contractor will provide operational and maintenance support of Guadalupe river park including the Rotary play garden and carousal.	\$102,900	No	Yes
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Legacy Academy Inc.	Legacy Academy Inc. will be awarded a wheel chair lift which will then be installed at Grace Baptist church to provide wheel chair access to facility.	\$35,200	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Santa Clara Valley Water District	Second amendment to extend grant agreement end date to 12/30/2018 to allow time for completion of the Three Creeks Trail project. No change in contract amount.	\$30,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Santa Clara Valley Water District	Coleman Undercrossing project: The project will install the following elements to the trail new retaining wall, aggregate base surface sealing of new AC pavement and lighting on the underside of the Coleman Rd. bridge structure.	\$62,727	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	TEMPO Aquatics	Agency will utilize the Camden pool for practice and their swim related programs.	\$66,200	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Tucker Construction, Inc.	Approval of retroactivity in the agreement of parks, recreation.	\$21,775	No	Yes
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Tucker Construction, Inc.	Retroactive Agreement for parks, recreation & neighborhood services on call contract with tucker construction Inc. for Prusch Barn.	\$21,808	No	Yes
Police	Alameda County Sheriff's Office	The SJPd will conduct Academy Training at the Alameda County Sheriff's office regional training center.	\$1,000	No	Yes
Police	Civilian, Inc.	Implementation of recruitment marketing plan.	\$200,000	No	Yes

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Police	Community Solutions for Children, Families and Individuals	The consultant will provide a Human Trafficking coalition coordinator to provide administrative assistance to the chair of the South Bay Coalition to end human trafficking.	\$50,000	No	Yes
Police	Department of California Highway Patrol	Traffic enforcement for San Tomas and Montague Expressways.	\$11,370	No	Yes
Police	DOJ OJP 2017 ICAC Grant	Acceptance of the department of Justice Office of justice programs 2017 internet crimes against children grant. The city manager needs to sign the grant agreement and also initial each page in order to for us to accept the grant award.	\$425,769	No	No
Police	Dolce Hayes Mansion	The SJPD Will conduct a retreat for the chief of police, the internal affairs unit, and the independent police auditor at Dolce Hayes Mansion on February 28, 2018.	\$421	No	No
Police	National Fitness Productions	THE SJPD recruiting unit will rent a booth to recruit applicants at the Fit Expo at the Los Angeles Convention Center.	\$1,800	No	No
Police	Renaissance Hotels	Testing rooms for Oral Board and PELLETB / Recruiting Event.	\$3,426	No	No
Police	Renaissance Newark Airport Hotel	The SJPD Recruiting unit will conduct testing of recruit applicants at the Renaissance Newark Airport Hotel.	\$2,180	No	No
Police	U.S Department of Justice	The City of San Jose police department applied for the 2017 Edward Bryne Memorial Justice Grant. A MOU is required between the City of San Jose and the County of Santa Clara has chosen not to accept the 2017 funding and agree that City of San Jose shall assume the full amount. The purpose of the program is to further the police department's mission to promote public safety, prevent, suppress, and investigate crimes; provide emergency and non-emergency services and adapt a multi-disciplinary approach to solving community problems such as reducing gun violence.	\$269,209	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Public works	Callander Associate Landscape Architecture	First Amendment to the master agreement to provide landscape design services on an as needed basis. No change in contract amount.	\$1,000,000	No	No
Public Works	City of San Mateo	City of San Jose's office of equality assurance to provide minimum wage enforcement services to the city of San Mateo.	\$30,000	No	No
Public works	City of Santa Clara	Amendment re: extension of materials testing, pavement design and log of boring services. Amendment to add \$100,000.	\$250,000	No	No
Public Works	National Institute of standards and technology (NIST)/ NVLAP	For the department of public works materials testing laboratory to maintain the national voluntary accreditation program (NVLAP) administered by the National Institute of Standards & Technology (NIST) of the U.S Department of commerce, this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is required.	\$5,225	No	No
Public Works	Placeworks, Inc.	First Amendment to master agreement to provide landscape design services on an as needed basis. No change in contract amount.	\$1,000,000	No	No
Public Works	San Jose Children's Discovery Museum	This grant agreement is a partnership between the grantee and the city for the design and construction of the projects at the children's discovery museum.	\$400,000	No	Yes
Transportation	California DOT	Grant re: East San Jose Multimodal Transportation Improvement Plan (ESJ MTIP).	"\$467,438.00 City to Match \$60,562.00"	No	No
Transportation	CSG Consultants, Inc.	On-call review of pavement resurfacing contracts.	\$120,000	No	No
Transportation	Dynatest North America	Review pavement resurfacing projects.	\$120,000	No	No
Transportation	HDR Engineering, Inc.	HDR Engineering, Inc. will provide professional engineering consulting services to the city on an as needed basis pursuant to individual service orders issued in accordance with the terms and conditions of this master consultant agreement. Amendment to add \$160,000.	\$250,000	No	No
Transportation	Our City Forest	Matching grant for Ameri Corps program 120K from FY 17/18 + 50K FY 17/18B.D +20K from fy 16/17 reserve funding.	\$190,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Transportation	Our City Forest	Operating grant for urban forestry outreach and education (\$173,800 from 17/18 and \$50,000 from FY 16/17 reserve funding).	\$223,800	No	No
Transportation	Santa Clara Valley Open Space Authority	Use agreement between the Santa Clara Valley Open Space Authority and City of San Jose regarding the Calaveras fault trail.	\$152,673	No	No
Transportation	Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority	The city's 2018 agreement with VTA for the purchase of its annual Smart Pass (Formerly known as Eco Pass) for benefited city employees.	\$186,258	No	No

Director of Finance Contract Activity – Services

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Airport	The BGR Group	Fire life safety inspections, testing, maintenance, and repair services.	\$265,000	No	No
Citywide	Cintas Corporation	Citywide uniform rental and laundry services as needed Amendment to add \$100,000.	\$200,000	No	No
Environmental Services	ABB, Inc.	Service grid maintenance and support service.	\$206,706	No	No
Environmental Services	Outfront Media, LLC	Produce and install transit advertising displays on VTA public transportation vehicles to share waste reduction, pollution prevention, household hazardous waste program, and pharmaceutical disposal messages in San José and Santa Clara county. Amendment to add \$30,530.	\$135,310	No	No
Environmental Services	Pacific Ecorisk Laboratory	Chronic tie/tre and related lab services.	\$200,000	No	No
Environmental Services	TRB Coating and Construction	Coating rehabilitation of digester #9 dome. Amendment to add \$102,700.	\$290,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Vincent Electric	Motor and generator repair and service. Amendment to add \$100,000.	\$172,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Vincent Electric	Motor and generator repair service. Amendment to add \$100,000.	\$172,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Finance	Cayenta	Cayenta financials upgrade. Amendment to add \$50,200.	\$139,390	No	No
Finance	Trendtec, Inc.	Temporary staffing services.	\$272,800	No	No
Finance	Trendtec, Inc.	Temporary staffing services.	\$272,800	No	No
Fire	LN Curtis & Sons	Firefighter protective clothing.	\$200,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Bayscape Landscape Management	Landscape services, minor improvements and repairs to irrigation systems.	\$290,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	FEHL Construction	Animal care center minor construction services.	\$270,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Golden Bay Construction, Inc.	Concrete removal, replacement, and repairs as may be required.	\$270,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Yellow Checker Cab Company, Inc.	Taxi services for the senior nutrition program. Amendment to add \$76,000.	\$135,000	No	No
Planning, Building, and Code Enforcement	Trendtec, Inc.	Temporary staffing services to include a senior account clerk and a senior office specialist. Amendment to add \$72,000.	\$166,800	No	No
Police	Mobizent, LLC	Electronic citation system - hardware and software maintenance.	\$176,000	No	No
Public Works	3D Datacom	Video/CCTV system maintenance, repair, and special projects.	\$200,000	No	No
Public Works	Capitol Ford	Ford car and light truck maintenance and repair services.	\$134,000	No	No
Public Works	Environmental Systems, Inc.	Maintenance and repair services for Honeywell HVAC systems.	\$125,000	No	No
Public Works	FEHL Construction	Public works minor construction services.	\$270,000	No	No
Public Works	Fleet Bodyworx, Inc.	Collision repair and body shop services.	\$150,000	No	No
Public Works	Harry L. Murphy, Inc.	Repair, removal, and replacement of flooring for various city locations.	\$290,000	No	No
Public Works	Herc Rentals, Inc.	Light construction/maintenance equipment rental as needed.	\$250,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Public Works	JS Cole Company	Earthmoving and construction equipment rentals as needed.	\$250,000	No	No
Public Works	Mission Valley Ford, LLC	Ford car and truck maintenance and repair services.	\$120,000	No	No
Public Works	Motorola Ce, Inc.	Motorola radios and related parts/equipment as required.	\$135,000	No	No
Public Works	Pac Machine Co	Rental of towable 12-inch diesel dry/self-prime pumps.	\$270,000	No	No
Public Works	Presentation Products, Inc.	City hall chamber video processor upgrade.	\$146,000	No	No
Public Works	Prime Mechanical Service, Inc.	Repairs of commercial refrigerator, freezers, and ice makers.	\$165,000	No	No
Public Works	Rfi Enterprises, Inc.	Access control system maintenance and repair for special projects.	\$150,000	No	No
Public Works	T & J Lewis, Inc.	Collision repair and body shop services.	\$220,000	No	No
Transportation	Alviso Rock, Inc.	Asphalt trucking/debris hauling. Amendment to add \$80,000.	\$190,000	No	No
Transportation	Alviso Rock, Inc.	Asphalt trucking/debris hauling. Amendment to add \$80,000.	\$190,000	No	No
Transportation	Bayscape Landscape Management	Beautify San José landscape management and maintenance services in West San Jose.	\$290,000	No	No
Transportation	Bayscape Landscape Management	Beautify San José landscape management and maintenance services in East San Jose.	\$290,000	No	No
Transportation	Belmonte's Concrete Services	Concrete removal, replacement, and repairs as may be required.	\$120,000	No	No
Transportation	Brightview Landscape Services	Landscape management and maintenance services for maintenance district 20.	\$150,000	No	No
Transportation	Brightview Landscape Services	Landscape management and maintenance services for maintenance district 19.	\$130,000	No	No
Transportation	Jensen Landscape Services, LLC	Landscape maintenance services for maintenance District 9.	\$120,000	No	No
Transportation	Net Electric, Inc.	LED streetlight conversion services.	\$290,000	No	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Transportation	Tiber Painting	Convention center parking painting project Amendment to add \$115,740.00.	\$265,740	No	No

Director of Finance Contract Activity – Equipment, Materials & Supplies

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Airport	Convergeone, Inc.	Cisco network switch equipment.	\$132,170	No	No
Citywide	Computerland of Silicon Valley	Computer tablets and related accessories.	\$250,000	No	No
Citywide	Technology Integration Group	Dell laptops and related accessories. Amendment to add \$25,000.	\$220,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Design Space Modular Buildings	Buyout existing 4-wide 48'x60' modular office trailer.	\$190,504	No	No
Environmental Services	Motion Industries, Inc.	Friction and non-friction parts including bearings and seals. Amendment to add \$75,000.	\$175,000	No	No
Environmental Services	Skyline Steel, LLC	NZ-28 steel sheet piles.	\$180,147	No	No
Fire	Physio-Control	Lifepak defibrillator system and maintenance.	\$145,028	No	No
Information Technology	Shi International Corp.	Virtual desktop infrastructure.	\$144,001	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	US Foodservice, Inc.	Food products for San José family camp.	\$200,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	US Foodservice, Inc.	Food products for resale at happy hollow park and zoo.	\$500,000	No	No
Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services	Valley Transportation Authority	Bus passes for senior nutrition program participants.	\$150,000	Yes	No

Department	Contractor	Description of Contract	\$ Amount	Sole-Source?	Retro?
Police	Hewlett Packard Company	Mobile data computing equipment and accessories. Amendment to add \$65,000.	\$130,000	No	No
Public Works	Bruce's Tire, Inc.	Goodyear tires and automotive road services.	\$150,000	No	No
Public Works	Cooks Automotive Service	Automotive parts, filters, and related supplies.	\$390,000	No	No
Public Works	Downtown Ford	New fleet vehicle purchases.	\$600,000	No	No
Public Works	Elk Grove Auto Group	New fleet vehicle purchases.	\$850,000	No	No
Public Works	Farber Specialty Vehicles, Inc.	Ice cream truck.	\$177,016	No	No
Public Works	Folsom Lake Ford	New ford police interceptor SUV purchases.	\$900,000	No	No
Public Works	Goodyear Commercial Tire and Service Center	Automotive tires, service, and road assistance repairs.	\$750,000	No	No
Public Works	PAPCO	Ford automotive parts.	\$180,000	No	No
Public Works	Sunnyvale Ford	Ford automotive parts.	\$120,000	No	No
Public Works	Winner Chevrolet	New fleet vehicle purchases.	\$300,000	No	No
Public Works	Wondries Fleet Group	New fleet vehicle purchases.	\$500,000	No	No
Transportation	Bay Area Barricade Service, Inc.	Traffic and safety supplies. Amendment to add \$48,146.	\$148,146	No	No
Transportation	Flint Trading, Inc.	Preformed thermoplastic bike lane pavement markings.	\$165,152	No	No
Transportation	Jam Services, Inc.	Street light poles.	\$270,000	No	No
Transportation	McCain, Inc.	Vehicle and pedestrian signal heads.	\$150,000	No	No